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3200 Deoot Road - Sierra Pacific Steel
Please find attached proof that the groundwater at this vicinity site
southwesterlv direction.

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS -Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Cme Services Agency Environmental Protection
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C A 94502-657'1

March 30, 2001

REr Case Closure Summary Additional Data
American Auto Disnanfler, 3744 Depot Road, Hayward CA

Dear Mr. Gholami,

PIERS Environmental Services Inc. is responding to your recent request made in your
undated ietter to Mr. Eric Freeberg (See Attachment A) regatding the aforernentioned
site. The outstanding concem with this site and its pending "case closure" appears to be a
question of groundwater gradient on the site. PIERS has previously provided documents
regarding this issue to your office, most specifically, the wells on the Property were
surveyed by a professional engineer, and the site specific goundwater gradient was
established. However, per yorr request we have conducted file reviews with the City of
Hayward Fire Deparhnent and within your offices in order to provide you with other
surrounding site gradient information. The following data is a summary of the
information we have gathered per your request.

Please find attached proofthat the groundwater at this site flows in a westerly direction.
23510 Bernhardt Street - California Courier 

------'---------

Please find attached proof that the groundwater at this very nearby site flows in a
southeasterly direction.

If you could please advise this office on this site as soon as possible it would be greatly
appreciated.

Respectfrrlly,

.n
Dawn Murray
REA#7260 

d

\

Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

Environmental "Hot-Line" (8001 559-1248



ATTACHMENT A
LATEST LETTER F'ROM ACIICS



ALAN'.EDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Director

stid 2017

March 6, 20OO
Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9zL4O
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067-444O

RE: American Auto Dismantler, 3744 Depol Road, Hayward,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5't0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S33s

CA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

I am in receipt ol copy of "site closure and request ior case closure" document dated

August 2006. I woirld like to make some comments regarding thii document:

Per this report the concentrations of all the constituents were found at or near ND, non-

detect levels as it had been in the last round. However, I would like to clarify some issues

prior to being able to actually close this site as requested'

As discussed before there is a concern regarding the gioundwater ltow gradient, I

discussed this case with one ol my colleagues and it seems to both of us that the
groundwater should be going toward wesi even though the calculated gradient indicates

otherwise. This could be due to the fact that we do not have information on the structure

ol the agricultural well as to at what depth it has been screened. This office believes that

the water in the agricultural well might be confined or semi-confined causing the wate|

level to come up and screw up the calculation of the groundwater flow gradient'

In my previous correspondence, I had requested that you might verify the groundwater

flow gradient using the available neighboring sites at the City of Hayward Fire Department

to substantiate the accuracy of the flow gradient. This was discussed with Mr. Stuart G'

Solomon of E/Risk Information Services, your previous consultant. To this date this office

has not received this document.

Prior to closing this case. this issue must be resolved. Additionally please inform this

office as to how or based on what document (lab reportsl you indicated the concentralion

of consiituents in the summary table included in this report.

shoutd you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (51O1 567-6876.



I

I

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cr Mr. B..t Halsted. piers Environmental Services, lnc.. 133O S. Bascom Ave., Suite F

San Jose, CA S5128
KJ & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc.,25858 Peterman Ave''

Hayward, CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541

Mr. Hugh Murphy, city of Hayward Hazardous Material office,'177 B Street. Hayward,

cA 9454I
Files
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SURROT]NDING SITE GRADINET DATA



fA JAMES RASP P.E.
Civil and Shucfirral EnEinccrlng

5134 Elrose Avenue
San Josef-, Giifomia 93124
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REQTIEST FOR CLOSURE
Sierra Pacific Steel Facility

Ilayward, California

: , Regional Water Quatity Control Board
Oakland, California

12 January 1998
Project No. 1655.03

T
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ItednrilEtu[o
Environmental and Geotechnical Consultants
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REQUEST FOR CLOSURE
SIERRA PACIflC STEEL FACILITY

3200 Depot Road
Hayward, Califorrria

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by Treadwell & Rollo, Inc., at the request of Sierra Pacific Steel, to

present to the City of Hayvvad and the Califomia Regional Water Quality Contol Board

groundwater chemistry data which demonstrates that the 3200 Depot Road site walrants

regutatory closure. An operational history of ttre 3200 Depot Road site tras teen prepareal 
' '

including a brief discussion of the underground *orage talk removals in 1990 and the results of

quarterly groundwater monitoring events in 1994 and 1995. Data on groundwater contamination

at neighboring sites is presented supporting the premise that 3200 Depot Road has been and

contitrues to be impacted by halogenated volatile organic compounds (F[VOC) originating from

upgradient sources.

SITE HISTORY

The 3200 Depot Road site (Figures I and 2) has been owned and operatpd by Siena Pacific Steel

as a steel distribution facility since 1970. No manufacturing occurs at the site. Prior to that time

fte propetty was a rebar fabrication facility. There is no record or evidence that IIVOCs were

ever used or stored at the site. . .-

The property is underlain by approximately 0-2.5 feet of fill, which overlies dense clayey sand

and sandy clay. Groundwater occurs at approximately lO to 12 feet below gxound surface, and

flows to the southwest at a gradient of approximately 0.004.



I'
I lledurcNKtuto

Two underground diesel fuel storage tanks and one undagound waste oil tank were removed in

I 990. Soil and groundwater testing during tank excavation indicated the presence of UoU iiet

and chlorinated hydrocarbons. Approximately 850.cubic yards of hydrocarbon-contaminated

soil was subsequently rcmoved and replaced with. clean fill.

Groundwater sampling of three nonitoring wells on the site was perfomoed in December 1994,

and in April, July, and october 1995. Groundwater samples were analyzed for Total petoleum

Hydrocarbon as diesel (fPH-d) and gasoline Ci?H-g), benzcne, toluene, ethylbenzcne, and

xylene @TEX), and halogenated volatile organic.compounds GfVOCs). Thc results of this

sampling and analysis are given in Table l.

The groundwater monitoring indicates that no BTEX or TPH-g ;s6sins in gourd$'6ter at the

site, and that TPHd concentrations are below those generally considered to be ofregulatory

concern. TIVOC concentrations ofperchloroethene (PCE), tricbloroetheue (ICE),

dichloroethene (DCE), dichloroethane @CA), and trichloroethane (ICA) were found in each

well. Well MW-l is located upgradient of the former underground storage tanks, and exhibits

the highest concentrations ofTCE, PCE, and cis-I,2-DCE. This indicates that the Sierra Pacific

site has been impacted by upgradient sources, as discussed below.

3.0 OFFSITE SOTJRCES OF GROUI\TD}YATER COMAMINATTON

Documented sources of tIVOCs occur upgradient and in close proxitr-lity to the Siena Pacific

Steel site. These include East Bay Oil (EBO) and Thermionics Metals Processing (TMPI)

(Figure 2). Several other potential upgradient sites identified by the RWQCB include the Xerox

Corporation Facility a1.24600 Indusrrial Boulevard, Continental White Cap at 24493 Clawiter

Road, Concise Casting Corporation at 3 197 Depot,Road, and the Hayurard Susiness Park. . '

I
l '
l

16550305.PCS 12 January l99E
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The EBo site is located directly upgradient of Sierra pacific steel. Five undergiound storage

tanks have been removed from the site and numerous others are still present Results of

groundwater sampling and analyses for 1994-1997 are presented in Table 2, and show that high

concentrations oflIVOCs greater thao those fouud at Sierra Pacific Steel are present at the site.

As recentiy as 11 september 1997, the san Francisco Bay Regional water euality contnil Board

(RWQCB) has issued notice to EBO that they are considered a source of HVOC contamination.

Figures 3, 4, and 5 present PCE, TCE, and l,I-DCE groundwater monitoring data from EBO,

sierra Pacific, and Diablo Business Park during 1995-1996. This period was chosen as data from

each site was available for 1995. chemical concentrations are highest at and adjacent to EBo.

PCE is found at up to 230 micrograms per liter.(ug4) at EBO, and at l8 qg/l at Sierra Pacific.

Similar nends occur for other HVOCs. Groundwater_ sampling at EBO inApril 1997 indicates

that PCE concentrations up to 620 ugA occur ai EBO.

Four groundwater samples were collected at the TMPI property in April 1992. This site is

adj acent to and directly east of Sierra Pacific and south of EBO. TCE was found at up to I ,200

ug/l, l,l-DCEat4T0ulgll,andPCEatupto66ug/t. ThisdatahasnotbeenpostedonFiggres3,

4, or 5 as a well location map was not provided with the TMPI report. TMPI does not b€lieve

that they are a source oflfVOCs, and rhey ass€rt the property has been impacted by offsite

sources.

EBO prepared a report in October 1995 that identified several potential upgradient sources of

IIVOCs which may impact groundwater at EBO. It is likely that these soulces would also

impact Siena Pacific Steel as EBO is directly upgradient of Sierra Pacific. EBO reported that

PCE, TCE, l,I-DCE, and other FfVOCs were f6und in soil and groundwater at the Xerox facility,

and that a vapor and groundwater extraction system was installed at Xerox in 1988. The

Continental White Cap facility encountered xylene and ethylbenzene concentations as high as

12 January 199816550305.PGS
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120 mg/l in groundwater in 1985. PCE, TCE, and 12-DCE were found in grormdwater at the

Flayward Industial Park in 1988 at240,290, an{ 68 ug/l respectively'

4.0 DOWNGRADTENTPROPERTIES

The Diablo Indusuial Park is located directly downgradient of Sierra Pacific Steel (Figure 2).

soil gas and groundwater sampling wcre performed in the mid-1990's to determine if the

property was a source of HVOCs and fuel hydrocarbons, or if it had been impacled by upgradient

sogFces. As shown in Table 2 and on Figures 3, 4, and 5, the groundwater at Diablo Industrial

Park had been impacted by F{VOCs at concentations similar to those found at Siena Pacific

Steel. The RWQCB issued a letter on 9 October 1996 in which they found that the groundwater

contamination at Diablo Industrial Park was likely due to "..,an area-wide groundwater pollution

problem...". On the basis of this finding, the RWQCB stated that no further action would be

required by Diablo Industrial Park with respect to chlorinated solvents.

5.0 CoNCLUSIONS

The following conclusions have been made regarding the sierra Pacilic steel property:

I . Well-defined sources of IWOC groundviater contamination exist directly upgradier* of ' ..

the Siena Pacific property. The Eas Bay Oil site is directly across DePot Road and

hydraulically upgradient, and has monitoring wells onsite with PcE concentrations

exceeding 600 ug/I, and TCE exceeaing iOp ugn. East Bay Oil has identified additional

potential upgradient souces which are likely impacting East Bay Oil and sierra Pacific

steel, including Xerox corporation, Hayward Industial Park, and continental white

cap.

12 lanuary 199815550305.PGS
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Groundwater quality monitoring at sierra Pacific Stecl has indicated that tlvocs are

present at concentrations equivalent to those found at the downgradient Diablo Industial

Park and less than the upgratlient East Bay Oil, For example, PCE concentratioffi at

Sierra Pacific Steel and Diablo Indusrial Park range fiom nondetect to 38 ugA but exceed

600 ugA at EBO. No HVOCs have ever been used or stored at Siena Pacific Steel'

3. The Sierra Pacific Steel property is locatbd within the regional $ouhdwat:

contarrination plume identified by the RWQCB in their 9 October 1996 letter to Kemper

Real Estate Management Company regarding Diablo Indusrial Park (RWQCB File No.

01s0lf42). As shown on Figures 3, 4, and 5, each property in the immediale vicinity of

Sierra Pacific steei has been impacted by HVocs. The properties immediately

upgradient of Sierra Pacific Steel have higher concentations of tI-Cs in groundriat"t 
'

than eiiher Sierra Pacific Steel or Diablo Indrstrial Park" which is located immediately

adjacent to and downgradient of Sierra Pacific Steel'

Given the facts presented in this document" Sierra Pacific Steel requests that the RWQCB issue

to Sierra Pacific Steel a "no future action" letter with respect to groundwater contamination, and

allow the abandonment of the three monitoring wells currently on site'

l6s50305.PGS 12 Jauary 1998
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TABLE 2
GROI.JNDWATER A}-IALYTICAL RESI,]LTS

.REGIONAL OF SIERRA PACIFIC STEEL

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Location WellID Date SamDled FCE TCE 1,1-DCE

Sierra Pacific Steel MW- l nngl94
414195
7t7t95
10t3t95

) 8
21
10

110
44
I t
t ,

9
7
l0
9

Sierra Pacific Steel MW-2 12t29t94
4t4t95
7t7t95
10t3195'

6
6

ND
.ND

5
5
g t

36
26
28

Sierra Pacific Steel MW4 1A29t94
4t4t95
7nl9s
t0l3/95

2I
l 6
18
l . t

76

48

6
ND
6
I

East Bay Oil MW- l 7t26t94
10120194
5t25t95
8t29t95
6t14/96
4t23t97

23
39
L I

ND.
ND
7.6

:

29"
43

il

East Bay OiI MW-2 7t26t94
r0t20/94
5t25195
8t29195
6^4t96
4n3/97

ND
ND
I J

Nq
5
1.2

ND
ND
5.2
ND

2.8'

4 l

l7

East Bay Oil MW-3 7t26t94
10t20t94
5/25/95
8t29t9s
6/r4/96
4/23t97

ND
ND
6.2
ND
I
6

ND
7
t5

J

6

t20
120
110
120
t t

63
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TABLE2
GROT]NDWATER ANALYTICAI RESI,JLTS

REGIoNAL AREA oF sIFRRA pAcIFIc srEEI, .
32OODEPOTROAD

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

I
I
t
I
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

Location Well ID Date Sarnoled FCE TCE 1,1-DCE

East Bay Oil MW4 7n6t94
10t20t94 .
5n5195 '

8t29t95 ,
6lt4tg6
4t23t97

310
440
230
510
590
620

58
67-
110
100
130
130

26
ND
5l
l5
8

ND

East Bay Oil MW-5 7t26194
10t20t94
st25t95
8n9t95
6tr4/96 '

4ny97

5
ND
28
ND

.  4 .
4.6

ND
ND
2t
ND
ND
't.?

140
l l0
130
120
36
45

East Bay Oil MW-o 7t26t94
r0t20t94
5t2St95
8n9t95
6lr4196
4n3/97

5
6

3.8
ND

f

J . t

9
i r
9.6
9
8

31
19
38
t5
6
10

East Bay Oil MW-7 7t27t94 .
10120194.
5125/95
8n9t95
6tr4/96 '

4t23t97

300
280
190
180
210

1.2Q
r20

,  110
79
66

r0"
ND
J ]

l5
8

East Bay Oil MW-8 '1t27t94

rcn0/94
5nfl95
8n9t95
6tr4t96
4l23tg7 ,

14
5

6
6
l4
6
5
6 '

00
92
240
88

East Bay Oil MW-9 7t27/94
10/20t94
st25t95
8t29/95
6n4t96
4t23t97

ND
ND
8.2
ND
ND
3.8

ND
ND
9.3
ND
ND
2.6. .

50
38
82
26
l4
1a

r65503-DOJ
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TABLE2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAI RESI.'LTS

REGIONAL AREA OF SIERRA PACIFIC STEEL
3200D8F0fROAD

HAYWARD, CALIFORNTAI
I
I
I
I
I
I

Notes: Al_l concentrations are in parts per billion (micrograms per liter).
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
I,l -DCE = l , l -Dichloroethene
ND = Not detected at or a'bove the laboratory reporting limit.
- = Not analyzed

Location WellID uate sampled PCE TCE l,l-DcEEarir t'ay utt MW-10 8n9/9-
6^4t96
4D3/97

I
J I

36

8
l4
20

6
J

4.7East Bay Oil MW-ll Er29t95
6/14/96
4n3t97

320
220
190

43
J J

38-

6
7
6 ' :.bast Bay Oil MW-12 8/3t/95

6tr4/96
4n3/97

6
6.6

'6

8

t5
ND
l 1

East Bay Oil MW-13 8/31/95-
6/r4t96
4/23/97

5
12
I J

ND
I
2

30
42
44

Diablo Industrial park TW-8 6/4t96 23 20 2.7Diablo Industrial park TW-9 6/4t96 J+ 39 s2
Diablo Industrial ParT TW-10 6/4/96 5.4 7.1 29,Diablo Industrial park TW-ll 6/4t96 2.9 J I 20Diablo Industrial park TW-12 6/4t96 ND 240 44Diablo Industrial Park TW-13 6/4/96 1 .6 2t0 22Diablo Industrial Park TW-14 6/4/96 ND 120 26Diablo Industrial Park TW-l5 6/4/96 ND 28 l 8Diablolndustrial?ark- . TW-16 6t4t96 6 ND NDDiablo Industrial Park TW-20 6/4t96 I n 15. 8.9

r65503-2JLS



clays and interbedded silts which have been deposited as
alluvial fans by streams. Based on varLous rePorts t
groundwater is encountered in confined conditions varying in
depth. The reported beneficial use aquifer. is approxinateLy
150 feet below ground surface (bgs).

I.O AUBAUNTACE IMTESTIGATION

1.1 Soi I  Bor incrs and Sarp le co l lact ion

During June 14 and 15. a totaL of elght soil borings (Borings
sB-1 to sB-8) were driUed at the subject site. The locations
of the borings are shohrn on Figure 2. The vel1s were drilled
by Aqua science Engrineers (AsE) using a l,lobile B-5L driI] rig
equipped with L1-inch outsj.de diarneter (O.D.) continuous
fl ight, hoLlov sten augers: ." -

soi l  samples were col lected at 5 feet and Lo feet bgs. For the
Ii thologic evaluation boring .sB?l was. continuously sanpled
from 2 to 30 feet bgs. sanples ttere col lected ut i l iz ing an 18
inch long, rnodified California split-spoon sampler with three
2.5 inch o.D. by 6 inch long r ing l iners. Sarnple col lect ion
qras perfomed in accordance with EPA SW:845 procedures.

cET personnel evaluated the soil sampJ.es petroleun hydrocarbon
conpounds. Evaluation was based on the presence of soil
discolorat ion and photoionzation detector (PID) neasurenents.
Field instruuents such as the PID. are useful for evaluating
relat ive concentrat ions of volat i l ized hydrocarbons, but do
not neasure hydrocarbon concentrations .with the sarne precision
as a laboratory analysis. The soi l  sanples. fron boringg SB-1
through sB-a showed relatively low hydrocarbon vapor
concentrat ions. samples from sB-L through SB-8 had levels of
hydrocarbon vapors of less than 50 parts per ni l l ion.

The sanples were packed on ice and delivered to }ted
Associates. in Pleasant Hi l l  a Cali fornia state DHS cert i f
l -aboratory for analysis.  Bor ing logs are enclosed in Appendix
A .

t ' .
t l 1.2 t fe l l  Conplet iop and ganpte col lect ion

Three of the eight soil b.orings drilled uere converted to
groundltater monitoring rirells. The rrell.s r,tere cotnpleted to a
depth of  twenty (2o) feet bgs. using 4- inch diameter,  schedule
40 pof l .v inyl  chlor ide (PVc) wel l  screen and casing, The we11s
vere screened with o.o2o inch slot ted PVC fron total  depth to
5 feeX below grround surface. Above 5 feet, the wells were
conpleted with blank PVc wel l  casing. The uel l  annular space
hras packed with #3 lrtonterey sand frorn total depth to 3 feet



bgs. In each of tbe three wells, one hundred pounde. of
bentonite chips were placeil on top of the sand packing and
then hydrated to seal off the packing; The wells were then
sealed using fifty pounds. of portland iement. The well
construction are shorn on tbe boring Iogs in Appendix A.

Groundwater wells l.tw- 1 through Mw-3 were altowed to stabilize
prior to sanpling. on July 11, 1991 the wells rrere checked
for free product and the depth to uater uere neasured. The
nel.Is were purged of approxinately three (3) ltell vo.Lumes and
aflohred to recharge before collecting groundhtater samples.
The sanples were coll-ected using a Teflon bailer, placed ln 40
nilliliter glass vials leaving no head space and irnrnediately
packed in ice for shipnent to the laboratory. The sanPles
were colLected and shipped using strict chain of custody
procedures.

1.3 Results of w€II Survey and crouttatwat6r Plow Direction apd
cEadi€nt lteaaurenepts

During July 11, 1991, the nonitoring wells designated !IW- 1
through Mw-3 $rere surveyed to evaLuate distance between each
well and the casing elevations. cET personnel measured the
depth to groundwater in eaih we}l using a Soiinst rnteiifacb
Probe and conbined the groundwater depth with the casing
eLevation to deternine the.sroundwater elevation. Based on
the groundwater elevations,

groundwater flow
direction and gradient are shown on Figure 4.

5.O AN}I,YTICAI, RESULTS

Laboratory analysis of the soil samples fron borings SB-l
through SB-8 indicated ND concentrations of TPH as gasollne,
ND to 3.0 parts rnicrograns per kilogran (aS/kg) concentrations
of BTEX and 160 to 610 ppn of TPH as diesel .  Addit ional
samples for soi l  in boring SB-1 were analyzed for volat i le
orqanic compounds indicated ND. Results of the soil sarnples
are shown on Table 2.

Laboratory analyses of groundwater sarnples fron monitoring
we1ls UW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and TMlil- 1 indicate ND concentrations
of TPH as- gaso]- ine and ND to 3.0 nicrograrns per l i ter (ugl l)
concentrat ion of benzene (Table 3). cET did not ini t ial ly
analyze the groundvater sanples for TPH as di-esel because cif
the reporting time, Due to the holding tine of the
groundwater samples (14 days), any addit ional test ing could
not have been perforned because the laboratory issued the

l{ days past tbe .sa&pling tiDe.



6 . O DTaCUSAIOII lltD COlfCIrItAIOtfS

The area is underlain by Holocene sediments which coDprise
mostly of .clays and silts to a depth of approxiuately 20 feet
belo\t ground surface. Beyond this depth, nedium grained sands
conprise the renainder of the boring to a depth of 3o'feet
beLow ground surface. Groundwater is encountered at
approxinately 12 feet bgs. Figure 5 shows the cross section
l ines A-A'  and B-B I

r,aboratory analyses indicate soil is inpacted with diesel at
approximately 10 feet bgs in soi l  borings SB-2, sB-3, SB-4'
SB-5 and sB-8 (Figures 6 and 7). The concentrat ions are
located adjacent to the forner fuel and waste oil UST
Iocations and a sunp found later in the investigation on the
r'est side of the property. The lateral extent of diesel has
not been defined to the east and south of the former UsT
locations,

Laboratory analyses of soil sanples fron tlie soil boring
adjacent to the former waste oil tank indicate nondetectablb
TPH, BTEX and volatile organics concentrations.

croundwater in monitoring wells uw-2 and TMW-I were inpasted
rri th benzene concentrat ions to 3.0 ug/I.  The action level for
benzene is o.5 ugll according to the Regional water Quallty
control a6ard action guide!.ines. The location of MI{-2 is on
the property boundary and may indicate nigration of benzene
from another source to the northeast.

7.0 LIUITATIONS

The project {ras perforned imparting the sane degtee and ski1l
expected of other sirnilar firms practicing in sinilar
situations or focal i t ies.

The statements and conclusions are based on field observations
and analytical test resul-ts. No rtarranty is expressed or
inplied betlreen our soil borings lrhere latent or conceaLed
condit ions may exist.  Evaluation of the geologic condit ion at
the facitity for this investiqation is nade from a liniled
number of data points. Subsurface conditioris nay vary away
from these data points.

Ttre conclusions and statenents expressed in this report are
based on present conditions and are valid relative to current
site conditions and regulations, conditional changes may
occur through tirne by natural or nannade processes on this or
adjacent p-roperties. Future revj-ew and interpretations should
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TABLE 3

MONITORTNG WELL RESULTS
32OO DEPOT ROAT)

JULY 1i ,  1991

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

TMW-1

TB-1

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

0.3

3

3

.ND

ND

ND

.ND

' .
ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

All results are given in ugy'l

marta/tim-tbl3.wkt



TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
S{JRVEY RESULTS

' = Did not measure since no data as to th€ construction
of th€ well was given.

tabl€-4.wk1



WELL
CONSTRUCTION SOILDESCRIPNON

10

t5

20

25
Iaggcd By
Supcniscd By
Diaoctcr of Borine
Watcr EncountcraE at:

IIm l40.
Bill Gilmour

Surfacc Elsvation:
Total Dcptb:
Darc Drillcd:

100.0 fcct
23.0 fcct

Junc 13, l99l { inchcs
U,0 fcct

Concr€tc
backlill &5
fcct bclow
ground
su acc

Bcutodtc
seal t7 fcct
below
ground
surfacc

Well
comgletcd
with 5 foot
saecu & 15
fcet of
scrccncd
.020 pipc

5.0

r0l)

RC
CL

ML

CONCRETE
SILTY CIAY: Soft, ooist, black wirh
orgaric Eatcriat ailor amouna of
rootlctg m'rnor amouat of subancular
rocl Aagucuts approxinatcly 1/?
t!C! rn draEctcr.

SILTY CIAY: Soft, moisL tan ro
blacl coloratioF, ninor amouots of
calicbc (rcaucd to HCI), some
subagular rock fragmcats.

SILTY CIAYI Soft, Eoisr, ta!, misor
amounts of calicic vcing sooc
dcbris-

CLAYEY SILT: Soft, ta.o, saturatc4
sligbtly plastic, Drhor dcbrir.

CI-AY.EY'SILT: Soft, ta!, ssrurarc4
stighdy plasric, Eilor debr\ minor
gravcl laycr bclow watcr htcrfacc,
deosc.

CLAYEY SILT: Soft, ta!, saturatc4
dcasc.

CIAYEYSAI{D Soft, ta+ saturatc4
densg rcry tbick anouat of caliche,
soae intcrbcddcd saads *dthin 3 d3y
matrii

GRA'IIELLY SAND: Hard poorly
gradc4 saturatcd

Totft d"0,6 ;r 23 t"ct bclow grouod
su ecc.

Groundwatcr cacountcrcd at 12 fcct
bclow ground surfaca

CET Environmental Services, lnc.
lo.d

sr

LOG oJ  EORING
MW-L/58-6





WELL
CONSTRUCNON

Surfacc Elcyatioa 100.0 fcct
Total Dcpth: 23.0 fcct
Datc Drillcd: Juuc 13, l99t

l 0

1 5

20

E
t-oggad Bla Ttm l:nc
Supcniscd By Bill Gilqrour
Diamcter of Borios 4 bcbcs
Watcr EocountcrcE aI D.0 fect

Concrctc
backfrll G5
fcet bclow
grol"d
surlace

Bcatooitc
scal $7 fcct
bclow
ground
surfacc

Wcll
complctcd
with 5 fqot
sscer & 15
fcct of
scrcencd
.020 pryc

ML

.sP
sc
SP

SILTY CILY: Soft, moist, black with
orgadc oatcria.l, mioor aEouot of
rootlcq ohor a.orouot of subaulrlat
roct ftagncurr apgrorimatcly l/4
|aCD l! O.ra.mclcr-

SILTY CLAY: Soft, roist taa to
blacl colorarioo" oioor amounts of
calichc (rcacred o HCI), sooc
subagular roct fragrncnB,

SILTY CLAY: Soft, Eoist, ran, Einor
a-EouEts of calichc vcins" sooc
dcbris-

CLAYEY SILT: Soft, ta!, saturatc4
sligbtly plastic, Eioor dcbris. ..

CIAYEY SILT. Soft, tar,, satuatc4
dightly plastb Eiaor dcbriq minor
Eavcl laycr bclow water inlcrfacc,
dcEsc.
CIAYEY SILT: So& taa, saturare4
dc!sc.
CLAYEY SAND: Soft, taq saturatc4
dcasc, rary thick amount of caliche,
somc intcrbcddcd salds withia a day
matrir

GRAVELLY SAND: Hard, poorly
gradcd" satuatcd.
CIAYEY SAND: Soft, taa, saturared
dcnsg rtry thicl amouot of caliclc,
somc intcrb€ddsd salds within a clav
matrir
CRAVELLY SAND: Hard, poorly
gradc4 satuHtcd.

Total dcpth is I fcct b€low gound
surfacc.

Groundnater cocourtered.at 12 fcct
bctow grouod surfacc.

CET Environmental Services, Inc.
Dcpot Road

LOG o f  BORINc

MW_3,/sB_8
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88.92 Groundrvater elevadon kr feet above
MSL refercnced to t6rForary
benchtnark at nottlil€st @m€r of
3200 D€pot Foad offic6 building

Base mao: Levine.Fricko

I
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ApFoxlrnate scals
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\

SIERRA PAC]HC ATEEL
Hayrvard, Califomia

POTEI.ITIOMETRIC SU RFACE MAP
29 DECEMBER 1994
32OO DEPOT ROAD

Proiec't No. 1655.02 Figure 4
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PROTECT: EPSTETN DWESTMEI{T
24785 Clawltar Foad

a)rward, Calitomla
Log of Well TR-l

PAGE I OF 1
Bodng locaton: S€e Figu{6 2

t{oTE$
Logg€d by D. ORou.ke

Dat€ statt€d 1229tr3 Oat6 finish€d: 1229/193
Drilllng method: Hollow stem aug6r, Moble &61
Hemr|€r wdght 140 lb. Drop:30lndtss
Samplsr: Calilomla modltied sjrlit spoon

f t g

I

MATERIAL OESCFIPTION

WELL COM;TRUCTION OETAILS

,rTraffo+eted
/./. \nult box, flush

compl€lion

Eltli; I

2 -

3-

1_

5-

6-

7-

8-

9-

t0 -

1 1 -

12-

't3 -

l4 -

t5 -

16-

rzl
18-

1e-i

2O'

21- ,

"1 l
23-l

I
21i'

I2s-l
I

26-l
I

27:l
I*-1

a-.1
I

30J

ol

o.t

0.1

IU
12

'r8/
12

1g/
r8 X

35

I

17

ML

CL

SM
s\

sc

CL

CLAYEY SILT (ML}
dalk brown, moisL hard, with mlnor whito
rc0rs

€H
Scr€€n
lnt€wel
0.0l.lnch
dob

#21E
eend

srLTY CLAY (CL)
brown{ray, moist to wet

+ groundwd€r 6ncount8rBd at approxlmatgly
12 te€t

SILTY lo GMVELLY SAND (Sli{/SW
brown, w€i, medium d€ns€, f,nB b coar8e

cr-AYEY SANO (SC)
brown, w6t, still

crlY(cu
brown, sttff, w€t

Bodng lannlnat€d at a d€ptl'| of 20 f€eL
Bodng beddl6d widr cemenu b€ntonit6 grout
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
tor

FORMER FORNI CORPORATION SITE
3600 DEPOT ROAD

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

The project site is located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayrvard (Alameda County), California as
indicated on Figure 1. The site had been occupied by FORNI Corporation, for the
manufacruring of pre'cast concrete products. FORNI Corporation has ceased operation
and the site has been cleared of residual concrere equipment and debris.

Two underground gasoline storage tarks were removed from the subject property in
Marcn, 1992 by KTW & Associates at the location indicagflon Figure 2. Analytical testing
reponed by KTW & Associates identified that concentrations of Totai Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline io the samples obtained from beneath the tanks (see Figure 2)
ranged from, below detectable concentrations to 490 paru per million (ppm).

Limited over-excavation acdvities were reportedly performed to remove the remaining fuel
contaminated soils. The excavation was reportedly extended in all directions and
continued to vdthin two feet of the western prop€rty boundaly (see Figure 2). Analytical
testing of additional soil samples obtained from the base of the excavation contained
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbors as gasoline ranging from 1.5 to 30 ppm
with one sample obtained beneath the former dispenser pump (adjacent to the properry
line fence) which contained 22OO ppm. The tank excavation was subsequently bacKilled-

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

To evaluate the limia of the remaining contaminated soil, Geo Plexus was retained to
advance three subsurface exploration borings on the "down-gradient" adjacent property
immediate west of the former underground srorage tadcs (see Figure 3). in summary, the
findings of the investigation indicated that the gasoline impacred soil which remained
in-place following the tank removal were isolated to an area immediately along the

Fop€fiy boundary and did not ertend onto the adjacent property for more than 15-feet.
Ground water grab samples were obtained from the borings for analytical testing which
idendfied moderate to high concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
and Volatile Aromatic Compounds (Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene).

Geo Plcxus, Incorporated
l9m Wyau Drivc. Suitc I, Santa Clria, Cnlifomia 95054 Phonc 4011,/9117.0210 Far a08/9t$.0815
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SUPPLEMENTAL REMEDIAL ACTION . SOIL EXCAVATION

Additional soil was excavated in December, 1994 to funher abate the impacted soii
conditions and to facilitate site closure. The excavation extended from the limits of the
originat tank removal excavation and progressed laterally and vertically based on visual
observations. The excavation achieved a depth of lZ-feet below the ground surface to
achieve removal of the impacted soil materia.ls. The excavation activities were terminated
upon reaching the lateral and vertical extent based on the results of the analytical testing
(see Figure 3).

SUPPLEMENTAL CHARACTERIZATION AND OUARTERLY MONITORING

Geo Plexus, Inc. was retained to install three (3) ground water monitoring wells located as
indicated on Figure 4 to further characterize the ground water conditions. Initial sampling
of the monitoring wells indicated the presence of Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline and Volatile Aromatic Compounds in the ground water ard the concenEations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile Aromatic Compounds have
continued to decrease with time verifying the source removal activities.

GRADIENTSURVEY

The elevation of the top of the casing for the monitoring wells were estabiished with
vertical control to 0.01 feet (referenced to a City of Hayward monument as a Temporary
Bench Mark with an assigned elevation of 13.14 feet MSL). The depth to ground water

(measured to the nearest 0.01 foot) was measured with an electronic water level meter in

each monitoring well prior to purging the well.

Grodd w;ae;lblevations recorded suggest that ground water is from 8- to 9.5-feet below
the ground surface and continues to flow in a westeriy direction at a gradient of 0.0066 ftlft
as indicated on Figwe 4.

This flow direction is consistent wift the general westerly directions recorded -f_or the
regional ground water flow. This flow dir-ection places Monitoring w;lls Mw:t'ila MW-3

in the "down-gradient" direction of the former tank area.

Gco Plcxrs, IncorPoratcrl
19fi, Wyatt Dri\€, Suirc l, Sanu Claii. Ca,ifotni! 9$54 lhorE 4(E/91i7'{)21(, Fax 10lt/9Ett'0815
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MONITORINC WELL SAMPLING

Free product measuremenrs were obtained at the time of sample acquisition rrtilizing an

acrylic bailer lowered into the wells to obtain a surface $'ater sample. The bailer was used

to -11""t a water sample to observe the presence of hydrocarbon odors, visible sheen, or

free product.

Free product; visible sheen, or odors were not observed in the monitoring welis prior to

pu.gng. Prior to sampling, a minimum of four well volumes were purged from the well

iitrJugi the use of a r;flo; baiter. Electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH of the

ground water were iecorded throughout the purging process'

The purging ac[Mries conrinued until the electrica] conductiviry, temperatur€' and pH of

the disch-ariea water stabilized. Water samples for analytical testing were obuined

tbrough the-use of the teflon bailer. The water developed from the monitoring wells was

contained on'site pending receipt of the iaboratory test resuJts'

The water samples were collected in sterilizcd glass vials with Teflon iined screw caps. The

watersampiescollectedforTotatPetroleumHydrocarbonsasgasolineandVolarile
.Organics were collected in 40 mi]. vials acidified with HCL by the analytical laboratory'

Th! samples were immediately sealed in the vials and properly labeled including: the date,

time, sample location, project number, and indicadon of any preservatives added to the
' sample. fhe samples weri placed on ice immediately for transport to lhe laboratory under

chain-of-custody documentation.

ANALYTICAL TESTiNG

The ground warer samples were submitted to and tested by McCampbell Analytical' lnc'' a

Srate-of California ceriified laboratory. Analytical testing was scheduled and performed in

accordance with the State of californi4 Regional water Quality control Board ard

Alameda counry Department of Environmental Health Guidelines. The chain-of-custody

Forms and the analyical test data is presented in Appendix A'

The ground water samples were tested for Total Petroleum HVArogglol; as-gasoline by

t"teOioa GCFID 5030/-8015 and Volatile Aromadcs (BTEX and MTBE) by EPA Method

602 as indicated on the Chain-of-Custody Form.

The resulrs of the current and previous analyical testing are summarized on Table 1.

Geo Plcxus, IncorPoraled
1900 wlau Drivc. Suira l. Sanla Clarn' Cnlifornia 95054 Ptnnc '$lt/9lt?{210 Fa: 4o8/9ltlt'0815



Quarterly Ground Warer Monitorinq Report
FORNI Corporation, Hayvard. CA-

Sample

MW-1
72-15-94
3-17-95
6-22-95
9-26-9s
9-23-96

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons Benzene

870
710
480
7ffi
s80

43 4.1
.+J Z- I

28 1.4
< 1  1  ^

37 2.4

88
t l

8.5
2.7
0.69

l o

2.9
2.1
0.52
0.69

/VD

'1A

40
22

j 1

27
33
15
47
38

830
720
58
23
12 ts

140
140
57
3+

23

Ethyl-
Benzene

180
94
tl'l

JU

5,800
2,000
800
490
330

2,200
660
750
280
340

80
4J

58
12
9.'t

49
zo
29
6.3
3.6

MWts:2ifi
t2-75-94
3-17-95
6-22-95

, 9-26-95
9-23-96

ir-MUaT'.{}'1.2-75-94

3-17-95
6-22-95
Y'ZO-vJ

9-23-96

Note: Concentrations in parts per billion (ug/l).
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Geo Plexus, Incorporatcd
1900 \\,yart Drivc. Suirc l. Sinla Clnr& Ctlilo.nia 9j0:l4 t'horrc t0lt/9117-02 t0

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

September 30, 1996
Page 4

Total l"tfb€
Xylenes ._.-

320
69

t . v

1 6  d - t

F;tx llttl/98$'(rEl5
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CONCLUSIONS

AJthough concentralions of gasoline constituents remain above detection limits' the

concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile Aromatic

Compounds continue to exhibit significant reductions following the remediai excavation
action.

No further remedial action or site characterization is warranted or recommended.

LIMITATIONS

We have only observed a smali portion of the peninent soil and ground water conditions
present at the site. Subsurface conditions across the site have been extrapolated from

informarion obtained from review of exisdng documenls and from the field investigarion.
The conclusions made herein are based on the assumPtion that soil conditions do not

deriate appreciably from those described in t]te reports and observed during the field

invesdgadon.

Geo Ple><us, Incorporated provides consulting services in the fields of Geology and
Engineering Geolory performed in accordance with presently accepted professional
practices. Professional judgments presented herein are based partlyon information

obtained from review of published documents, partly on evaluations of the technical

information ga*rered and partly on general experience in the fields of geology and

engineering geology.

No attempt was made to verify the accuracy of the published information prepared by

others used in preparation of this assessment report.

If you have questions regafding the findings, conclusions, or recommendations contained in

this report, please contact us. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you'

Gco Plexus, Incorporate{t
1900 wwrl Drilr. Suitc l. srnu chrr. californ'F 9.5054 lhonc 408/987.1)21{l Fru. dtllll9li8'0lll5



SOURCE: Kfi{ & ASSOCIA?ES CLoSURE REPORT

FORMER TANK LOCATION PIANll5lP1gxt,tS, lnc.



GROUNI) T ATER DATA SEPTEMBER. Iqq6

CASING
ELEVAT]ON

MW-l 1435
MW-2 13.07
MW-3 1323

DEFTH TO WATER
WATER ELEVATION

9.2s 5.10
8:4 4.83
837 4.86

. ( 9

n

)8AT1ON

Notu Casing elevadons based on Gty of Hayward Monument
at inrcrsection of Depot Road and Corutecticut Street
as a Temporary Bendr Mark CIBM) with an assigned
elevadon of 13.14 feet (MSL)
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RBCA Tier I Evaluation Repon
FORNI Corporation, Hayward, CA

November
Page 3

15.  1996

TABLE 1

SUMMARY Oi GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

Note: Concentrations in pans per billion (ug/l).
TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Gur Plcrur. Incrrrporatcd

l9OO $,ldr Dri\''r. Suil('1. Sxt|llClnrn. Calili)nr 9.(o.r.| PlxL.- .lot987-{r2 | 0 f.Is Jo8.g$$-OLlJ ,l

MW-t
l2-15-94 870 { . 1 21 74

3-17-95 7 1 0 2.1 i 3 40

6-2?-95 4E0 38 t5 1 t

9-26-95 760 5 l ,rtr

9-23-96 i80 38 2 l

5E00 140 88 180 E30

3-t 7-95 2000 140 I I 94 120

6-?2-95 800 > t 8.5 47 58

9-26.95 490 31 1.7 30

9-23-96 330 -].-r 0,69 l ' )

t2- t5-94 1200 49 t o 80

3-17-95 600 ,lo 2.9 4 i 69

6-?2-95 / JU 29 2.1 58 i 2

9-?6-95 280 o , J 0.52 l 2 7,0

>-t5->o 340 J O 0.69 9 . I l 6



RBCA Tier I Evaluation Report
FORM Corporation, Hayward, CA

November 15, 1996
Daca 7

The concentrations of Benzene (limiting constituent) in the soil samples collecred from the
remedial excavation ranged from non-detect to a maxiqgmr of 0.06Q_pplo. As such, the soil
conditions are significanily below the critical RE-s]-ff

Similariy, the ground water data indicates that the current concentrations ofBenzene in the water
range from 0.00i6 to 0.037 ppm which again are significantly below the critical RBSL's for gas
generation/mi$ation and for ground water ingestion. To date, the highest concentrarion of
Benzene recorded is 0.140 ppm @ecember, 1994 and March, 1995) which was observed
immediately following the remedial excavation action is below the critical RBSL's lor ground
water.

coNcLUsroNs

Aithough concentrations ofgasoline constituents remain above detection limits in both the soil
and ground water, the concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile
Aromatic Compounds (BTEX) in the ground water continue to exhibit significant reductions
following the remedial excavation action.

No fi:rther remedial action 6r site charaoerization is warranted or recommended.

Based on the results ofthe analytical testing, and the ASTM RBCA Tier-l Evaluation, the soil
and ground water conditions are significantly below all RBSL threshold limit concentrations for
all exposure pathways.

It is our opinion that the project site does not represent an environmenral risk to the local or
regional ground water conditions and it is recommended that the site be considered for closure
without further action as a low-risk case.

It is also recommended that upon issuance ofthe closure notification from A.lameda County
Department of Environmental Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board that the
existing ground water monitoring wells be destroyed in accordance with Alameda County and
State of Califomia well abandonment euidelines.

LIMTTATIONS

We have only observed a small portion ofthe pertinent soil conditions present at the she.
Subsurface conditions across the site have been extrapolated from information obtained from
review ofexisting documents, field investigations. and excavation observations. The conclusions
made herein are based on the assumption that soil conditions do not deviate appreciably fiom
those described in the reports and observed in the field. No attempt was made to verify the
accuracy ofthe information prepared/provided by others used in preparation ofthis assessment
repon.

Geo Plcrus. lncorporated

19fi) \t1tn Dri|t. Srritc L SrNn Cl:rnl. Calilirttb 9-r0J4 H|(nlc .108411?'{i: t0 fn\ {{}8'91t8{ J



RBCA Tier I Evaluation Repon
FORNI Corporation Hayward, CA

November 15, 1996
Page I

,

Geo Plexus, Incorporated provides consulting services in the fields of Geology and Engineering
Geology performed in accordance with presently accepted professional practices. Professional
judgments presented herein are based partly on information obrained from review ofpublished
documents, partly on evaluations ofthe technical information gathered, and panly on general
experience in the fields ofgeology and engineering geology.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on a preliminary field
reconnaissance, a review ofprevious site investigation repons, on data obtained from the
literature research and on information derived from the subsurface investigation and analytical
testing. This assessment did not include an inspectionievaluation for the presence ofasbestos
products and/or radon gas, or other organicfinorganic compounds not tested for.

. This report provides neither certification nor guarantee that the property is free of hazardous
substance contamination.

This repofi has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted methodologies and standards
of practice of the area. The personnel performing this assessment are qualified to perform such
investigations. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions and
recommendations included in the repon.

Ifyou have questions regarding the findings, conclusions, or recommendations contained in this
repon, please contact us. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

Gc" Plc:tu$' I ncoqro r:rlc'l
l9(Xl Wlmt br!- S{rirc I- S tuChm. Cnlili|oin 9J0-r{ l'lx c lrrsarxzr2l(, lia\.tutyxxnrxt j
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=IO Plexus, Inc.
Haotth & Sotely Troining ' G€o/Enviontnenlol Persotv|el

Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 13l Harbor BaY ParkwaY, 2nd Floor
Alamedq CA 94502

97l{ lR -6 PH L: 28

subject: Response to.cemmertu.cn RBCA fier I Evst|r*tioa Bfsort and Site closure

Recommendations for former FOR|II Corporation Site, 3600 Depot Road'

HaYwnrd' California

Dear Ms. Leech:

In response to comments received from your office on the subject report, we have_ prepared this

Lettei Report to present our reply alongwith the additional ana.lysis requested and to address the

absence of domestic or commeicialfindustriat water supply wells on the subject property and

adjacent properties.

The subjea Report included a Risk Based corrective Action (RBCA) Tier I Evaluation 
_

performed for ihe subject site in accordance with the procedures presented.in ASTM E_1739-95

io achiwe base closure througir Alameda County and Regional Water Quality ControlBoard as a
..low-risk'.soils case. This anlysis was performed using a commercially available, automated

process known as .,Tier 2 RBC| Tool Kif published by Groundwater Services, Inc- The

iollowing conditions and assumptions were used to Elssess the project site:

(1) the project site is i commercial/industrial land use site;
(2) there are no existing or planned structures fior the project area;

(3) there is no potential that the site will be developed for residential use;

(+i tt" p-jr.t iite and adjoining site will remain un-paved and continue to be used for

. vehicle/equiPment storage;
(5) there is lowto very low daily personnel occupancy ofthe project area; .
iOi grounA water is at a depth of7- to 8-feet below the ground surface; and

(7)ground*aterisbrackishandisnotanexistingorpotentialdrinkingwatersource.

Based on the above factors, use of a cancer risk of I x 10a as outlined in the ASTM-RBCA

document was considered to be conservative and applicable for the development ofpetroleum

related evaluation levels for the project site. The risk-based analysis required establishing Tier-l

Evaluation fusk-Based Screening Levels (RBSL) for contaminants ofconcern

The data analysis indicated that the critical exposure pathways include: soil gas

generation/mGration to indoor air, soil gas generation/migration to outdoor air, contaminant

ieaching to griund *ater, and ground wateiingestion. The RBSL values foi the other exposure

path*als ev-aluated exceeded these RBSL's. It is again noted that the project site is zoned

commerciavindustrial and used for vehictdequipment storage. There are no existing or planned

structur€s at the project site and the development ofthe site for residential use is not feasible.

tgOO Wyoti Drive, Suite | ' Sonto Clo,o. Collfornio 95054 ' Phon€ 40819874210 ' FAx 408/988-0615
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Response to Agency Comments firr
Fonner Forni Property, Depot Road, Hayrvard, CA

February28, 1997
Page 2

fu requested, additional analysis was p€rformed to present lxl0't and 1x106 commercial risk

Iwels and 1x10{ , lxlo r , and 1x106 residential risk levels (included as Appendix A). Again,
Benzene was the controlling constituent and the critical exposure pathways include: soil gas

generation/migration to indoor air, contaminant leaching to ground water, and ground water

ingestion.

Table L presents the ASTM-RBCA RBSL's for Benzene in soil and ground water for critical
exposure pathways and at various commercial and residential risk levels:

TABLE 1

ASTM RBCA TIER1 DATA
FOR BENZENE

As indicated on Table l, the concentrations ofBenzene in the soil and ground water at the site are

less than the lxlO{ RBSL's for both mmmercial and residential exposure pathways.

Geo Plerus, f ncorporatcd
lgOO Wyatt Driv., Suitc f, Sana. Cl['r, Califofnia 95054 Phon 40t/9t?.0210 Fas 408/9t&o815

0.037 ppm

RBCA TIER I RBSLIs FOR BENZENE

Not.' Be""ene 
""lue 

reduced by 0.29 factor in accordance with RWQCB Guidelines.



Response to AgencY Comments for
Former Forni Property, Depot Road, Hayward' CA

The concentration ofBenzene in the soil is between the lxlo't and 1xl0{ commercial risk levels

for soil leaching potential and gas migration into buildings from pathways similarlY,-the.

concentration JfB.-*r in G soil is between the lxlO{ and lxl0-5 residential risk levels for soil

leaching potential and between the 1x10-r and lx10{ for the gas migration into buildings from

pathways.

The concentration ofBenzene in the ground water is at the lxl0'5 commercial risk level for

ground water ingestion and is between lxl0-' and lxl0{ for the commercial risk levels for gas

irigration into biildings from ground water pathways. The concentration ofBenzene in the water

is ietween the txtO{ and 1xl0r residential risk levels for ground water ingestion and is between

the ixfo" and 1x106 for the residential risk levels for gas migration into buildings from ground

water pathways.

It is noted that the shallow water table (7- to zGfoot depth) is brackish in nature, is of limited

vertical extent, and is not considered to be a potable water supply. Furtheimore, thereare no

known domeiic or commercial wells, or impoundments where ground water could collect, on the

subject or adjacent properties which could expose individuals to this shallow water- Therefore,

although the concentraiions are at the lxl0'5 commercial risk levels and between the lxl0' and

lx10-5 residedial risk levels for ground water ingestion, there is a low to very low potential for

exposure or $ntaa with this ground water, funher reducing the risk to the public from this

pathway.

It remains our opinion that the project site does not represent an environmental risk to the local or

regional ground water conditions and does not represent an environmental risk to personnel

occupying the property (indoors or outdoors).

It remains our recommendation that the site be closure as a low-risk case without further action'

Questions or comments regarding this Letter Report or attached analysis should be addressed to

February28, 1997
Page 3

the undersigaed-

Mr. Barry Gallagher
Law Offices of Barry M. Gallagher
Qng Kais$ Plqzq, Suite 2450
Oakland, California 94612

Respectfu lly submitted,

; , .  1

s  . - -  l

Gco Plexut' IncorJtor.ted

lgOO Wyatt Driq Suitc l, Santa Orra, Catif6ri6 95054 Phon 408/9874210Fln 4O8Y98t4815

cei ry{s, Hc:z
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SITE CLOSI.IRE SI,JMIT'ARY

AGENCY INT'ORMAIION

a
-?

DatE Jnl! t, tgYI

tr. SITE IMORMATION

Itr. RELEASE AND SITE CIIARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

6tr.ltr'O:S

Agetfy Name: S.F.B.R.W.Q.C.B. Addrcss: 2101 Websbr Strea

Cityi Staefzip: Oaklar4 CA 94612 Pboe:. (510) 2861255

Responsible Sofi Penon: Eddy So Tide: A\trRCE

ffi*dalwl ffi**.
RB LUsTIs case No.: Uiloown lt"""l;1bFffiffiffi lr.i-ity' Na,
IIRF Filing Daa; None oo file SWEEPS No.: N/A

Responsiblc Panies (include addrcsses and phone mmbers)

Califorda Couri€r. Inc.

cJo Law Offices of Mqlcolm l*ader-Picone

10(B Mariposs Avenue

Berkcley, CA 947'7

Tank No. Size in Gallous Contenls Cloced In-PhcdRemoved? Date

I 9500 Gasoline (Unleaded) Removed 3ntEa

Cause and Type of Release: Unlnown

Sire cbar:actcrizatioucomolete? Yes Date Appmved By Oversigtlt Agercy: hny \ ',97

Monioring wclls installed? Y€s Number:s | lgperuereen€rdjo&rye13 Y€s
Highest GW Depth Beiow Ground Surface: 3.S7' Lowesr Drprh: 4.2',ffiffi.$
Most Sensitive Current Use: Industriallv Zoned.

t,,-

Most Sensitive PoEtuial Usc: Industrial
and Probability of Use; IndusFial

Are drinking wate! wells affected? No Aouifer Name: Unknown

Is surface water affected? No Nearest/Affected SW Name: Non€

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacs (Addresses/Locations): None

Repon(s) on 6le? Yes Whcre is rcpon(s) filed? City of Haward Fire Departuetrt



"_work Plan foror Monitoring wdl Dcsrrudion ad l$bnatidn at li36lo Bcroberdt sreet in
Ilayrvard, California' - Certified

:D5|ft ryorkelstr_lg Monitor and Renedi& Sfte at 23510 B€nrhal{t Streer Haywar4
Califomie with a sPrmrp rnd Tt€st' Groutrd-water System'

"M{-nitoring wdl-Desfirction, IDstallatiotr ard sampling at Dslo Bernhardt strect, Haywar4
California" - Certitred

'23510 Bernhardt Stre*, hsyraard, Califtonia, Ground-Water Moaitori4 an l Sampling,
october 8. 1993'- Certified

'FSfO pJrnb^ ar_ dt SFeet Hayw.rrd, C4ifornia, Gmun&wrter MonitoriDg and Sampling,
Marcb 22, 1994, fouowirg Additioaal Well Installation, It4rrrh 10. l9*1. : Certified' 

-'

"Remedlal Action Plan" - Burlington Environmental

Remedial Activities Report and Quarterly Monitoring Report - philtp Environmental

Quarterly Groundrrater Mordtoring Report - philip Environmental

Post Remediation Monitoring Report - Philip Environmental

SuqEary of Fin.rlngt fron PoS Remediatiou Ground-Water Smpling - Iuarfleet
Environrnental

Post Remedistio[ Monitoring Repon - November lg6 - philio Environrenfal

Post Rernediation Monitoring Report - Febnrary 199/ - philip Enviroumental

TEC.HNICAL-qry9R?CORRESPONDENCE ETC,, THAT THIS UbSURE RECOMMEI\IDATIONWAS BASED T'FON

ADDITIONAL COMMENIS, DATA, ETC.
pt_E{sE tHal,r,arF,/ATTAa1.t fHE FOr.t WINC AS ̂ ppropnr^TE
I)SITE MAP INDICATINC TANX PTT LOCATION. MONITONINC WEL! L''CATION. CROIJNDW TIN NIADIFNT FTT ^NN

trr ot, Nut|l! (!.o,, Ar(t:{ ol. I(LyDUAL }rrLLUttON L!r-r ttl| FLACE. DEED NOflCeS ETC.)
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March lt, t997
ccll0l/16417

Mr. Hugh Murphy
Environmental Specialist
City of Hayward Fire DePartment
25151 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject: POST REMEDIATION MONITORING REPORT
Februery 1997
4510 B;rnhardt Street, Hayward, Califomia

Dear Mr. Murphy: .

Philio Environmental Services Corporation (Philip)' is pleased to submit the following

;;'*;A;til;;;d;t* fi nito.ine rchtt .ii'belialf of uicbael Geiger' fong"T..
i.*iJ*t -? rf,rftfrolae. "f 

Cuf-iJomiafofiir, tnc. (Califomia Courier), for tbe facility
iocated at 2351 0 Bemhardt Street in Hayward, Califomia. The groundwater morutonng
and sampling was conducted by Philip in February | 997.

BACKGROUND

The site is located approximately one mile east ofSan Francisco Bay in the northwestern
oortion of Havwara, Caifornia (see Figure l). Properties within one mile ol th€ slrc ar€

ffi.s;;: ili;;G ;;;;J ;ti'-;;;,ri''.nt.a p"trdleum hvdrocarbon and chlorinated
solvent releases.

The site was initially operated by Pearson Equipment Company The-s^'le- was.P*k,*.d
;;-C;ii"r"iu Courilr fbr use as'an office and 

"iarehouse 
faciliiy. In 1985, well qMW'l

was installed adjacent to the westem end of the gasoline underground storage qT- 19 --
meet county req-uirements. ln 1988 during removal of the gasoline undergr. ound storage
tank (USTifor Peatson, a Halrvard Fire Department inspector noted that the protecuve
;*;T fi #rg l;;s *uiine 

"t 
t[," tank had deieriorated an'd a dark colored oily subsrance

was floatingln the groGdwater in the excavation pit.

Followins. tank removal, soil samptes collected from the westem and eastem excavation
riaj*"iiiaia 

""i.".rr;" 
detectabie concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as

easoline (TPHe) or benzene, toluene and total xylenes @TX)' except tor )'6 pa'P Per
inillion (ipm) in a sample from the western side of the excavation-ptt'^A groum"Y.lg

sample from the excavation pit contained 46 ppm of 
'l'PHg and2'3 to 9'3 ppm ol E ln

hr..\78t6b.doc



constituents. The excavation pit which reached a depth of approxinatelV 9 {l1below' 
"

ground surface was subsequently backfilled with sand atrd pea gravel ano resllllaoea'

In 1989, Califomia Courier sold rhe popeny to ComTech of Haywar4 California a.

;dih ti;ffi;companv. I;]ggt:Effii*h nacirea tne pt"titises and began leasing
the property to Wagnei Process Equipment' tnc (Wagner)'

?HT3,tr3'*ill,'f rf \TJf,?,l$h?H"rffi ff ;lif&**";JfJ,s#'
dffiilil;i;*ia to p'ot..t tr,. i"ii 

"ii"noai"tion 
of bil to w;[ Mw- I ' In

N'"r.r"Gif SSi, well M\iV-l *it-ir*atii.A *a we[ CMW-I was installed inrhe-
L;--;ii;l;;d *Als CMW-2 *a Ooi:j.i"* in"r"tled southwest and wesl ofthe former

;isoffi t""k location, t..p""iuav tt"" figure Z). Wells CMW4 and CMW-S were.

."ffi;;.;fi iffitffii.itri-*a-iki"itr,Jform"t gasotine tarrk locariqn, respectivelv'

Results of groundwater monitoring in March 1994 indicate rhat the tughest concenfations

oiipHn uid b.n rn., totu.n.' itto"vtU"*ne and total xylenes (BTEX) were.locaJed near

,h";;i#;;;*i h; i;;; c;;ii"e unt lo"ution. In March l ee4'^well CMW- l - "contained 19,000 micrograms per titer (pgll) of TPHg' ̂2'000 usl|- or Denzene' o t u Fg/r
;i;;il;;;,'i)dd *en "F.mvi6.-"*"i 

.i[ lloo pen;f tbtal iv'i"nes' In Mar-ch lee4' .
*"iii ciJw:i, cv"w-1, cM'il+ -d cM-w:t;;ained less tlian 250 pg/l of TP_Hg and
tess than I us,/l of benzene and did not contain detectable concenmtrons oI loluene'

ethylbenzniiand total xylenes (see Table 1).

On September 30, 1994, well CMW-I was overdrillcd and sealed ta the surface in

prip*lii* t"t Philip's iemedial activities.

In October 1994 Philip was contracted to peiform pre-remediation investigation activities

wtrlc-trieie fofto*a bV r.rJiA-""tluitii. in t*.i 1995. Site activities were d9-signed to

;;;;J til;;; ;i #t';iil;va'*u't " 
i.p*t detected near the former uST.'

il;; th; ;;;emediation ;;;;f A;; ttre eitlnt of soil impact bv gasoline or oil

rehted petroleum hydrocarbons was defined.

Durins remedial activities, approximately 400 tons of soil were excavated and transported

;#ii:ifffi;;;:;i;;;;il:'ffi;i."'-hvarocaruon impacted soil was.presenr at depths
;iij'i; i?r;t;t"*-rh; i;;i:;;;iir.i eio-a*ur"r which is unusual due to rhe.ir lower
a"*ii" ..iutit;" to water. Petroleum hyddcarbons were removed to belbw l '0-^milligrams

;;Ttl';;il;iiit"i""r"tir. "1e*i.'J"tpl*ai. 
e'pproxiqatelv l0 to 20 c"l!q":91 .,.

irt"r.:ie-f *ur.a hydrocarbons (FsH) and 50,000 gallons offluids were extracted from tne

excavatlon pll.

Monitoring of the groundwater was conducted at the request of the tlayward Fire

b;;';;ti; il;'i" trtn p"iiir"..;;;t 
"ii;"d 

htve'been remediated from the soil'

Mr. HughMurphY
March 18, 1997
Page2

h: -,Vtt6b.doc



Mr. Hugh Murphy
March lt, 1997
Page 3

MONITORINGACTIYITIES , 
: :

An initial post rcmediation moniloring event was performed-on the site on Jirly.Z4' 1995,
immediarciy following the 1995 rcm&ial activitids. These finding wqe zubmined in a
repon dated June 14, 1996. The subse4uent post remediation monitoring ̂events werc
completed on June I I and Seplember tb, 199-6. Findings were submitted in rePons dated
September 10, 1996 and Janulry 15, 1997, rcspectively.

The fourth post remediation monitoring event was conducted on February 3, 1997. In
each well, tle depth to groundwater anl the prcscnce or ab'sence of PSH were ,
determined. Gro'undwiter samoles werc coliected and analyzed to dercrmine the
concentrations ofTPHg, totd feroleum hydrocarbons aslriesel (TPHd) and total
Detroleum hydrocarborfi as mdtor oil (TPIio) using U.S. Environmental Protection
hg.n"i Ophl Method modified 801j as well as ETEX using EPA Method 80201602'

Croundwater samples were collected and analyzed in accordance with EPAguidelines. _
The monitoring arid sampling procedures are iresented in Appendix A. Field dau sheets
are Dresentd ii eppendix Bl Westem Envir6nmental Science & Technology, located in
Davjs, Califomia,'performed the anatysis. The analytical results and detection limits are
Dresentdl in Table I .

RESULTS

No PSH were detected in any of the groundwater monitoring wells' Concentrations of
frHg *erc fo;d in all iour'gr;urilfiater samples at I l0 pil-, 530 F g/I-' 460 11c/.L 

""d 

'

110 trg/L in monitoring weldcMw-2, CMw:3, CMw-4 and Clt{!15, resp€ttively..
TPHd-was found at a c-oncentration of 63 pgll in well CMW-S. TPHo was detected at
concentrations of I l0 pg/L in well CMW-2 and 140 pg/L in well CMW-S. Benzene was
also detected in the grdundwater samples from wells CMW'2 and CMW-3 at
concenrations of 0.54 pgll and 0.88'pg/L, r€sPectively. No other constituents analyzed
for were detected in any bf the groundwater samples (see Table l).

Chain-of+usiody documentation and certified analytical results are presented in -
Appendix C. Pdrge and rinsate water was stored on the sirc in 5s-gallon drums. The .
drums t tere labeled by the field sampling technician. Purge and rinsate water disposal
will be arranged in the future.

b:-\?8856.&c
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CONCLUSIONS

As discussed above, significant investigation and remediation actiilties have.beeir: .' . 
-'

'.ona"rt.a.t 
O" rit" in-.o*."iio;;if;td fo;; gasoline UST. Remediation activities

;;il;e;il;irs trri usf i.lslid ;td 
""uiEu*t1v 

excavating approximarclv 400 tons
of soit a"a pu-piig approxirnately 50,000 gallons of groundwater'

The results of the fourth post remediation groundwater sampling indict]:-ryig:,T|^?
iitra-, rpHo and BTEX concentmtions in groundwater remain at low concentrattons or
6if"* a"tJiti* f"te1,foilowid-th; comltEtion of remediation activities at the site'
ili{n 

"on..nt 
^tions continue tZ f["il6 *ithi" the range between l00pg/L and

;0{i ;"/ildu']*trti i"-,li* p.ii*mJaiition sampling eient two wells showed a
iiJrii" ii, rpii? 

"on"int "t'ion. 
*a two wells sliowed an increase in TPHg

i"ii,r.t.":ii"ii-rj. 
-rpga, 

*f,iitt irJ|on a"ti"iJin three of the four wells for-the first

ffiili;i";ii; previous toniioting 
"nint, 

was only identified in CMW'5 and.the .... -
i.""""t 

"i1"" 
rda decreased. iiil8, *ni"it ttia GJn identified inCMW-4 and CMW-5

i;; tdffiiitt. auri"g trre prwious monitoring event, decreased in CMW'5' was n9t- . -
fi;iii;a;;t" detectTon Gveh in CMWJ anE was detected for the first time in CMW-2
;iil diic/t. Benzene was again detected in two of the four wells; the-benzene
*"i.r'tfitio" remained unchinged in CMW-3 and decreased in CMW-2' Benzene
iiiiiri*iio"t it both wells ur.-** t"rt ttt* I pg&. Concentrations of toluene,
i ri"rG"*". -a ivlines remain below detectionievels in all four wells' The
ilft;;i.#;ibc;diii.Ei-$;;"la 

"i"ti"* 
t" decrease over time due to natual

biodegradation.

on the basis of this dat4 we request that the site be considered for closure and that no
frrther action be required.

Please feel free to contact us if we can provide further assistance'

SincerelY,

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

/ .  i - \  |

4l/a,ttt, 6-,-() L'-..__

David Broten
Hydrogeologist 

/

*T^ffi.T-
Department Manager, Consulting and Remediation Services

Mr. HughMuPhY
March 18, 1997
Page 4
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Services

7000 Matina Boulevard

4th Floor
Erisbane, CA 94005

4 t s-7 42-9900
tax  415 -74? {033

Boston
Providence

Memphis
Oallas
san Francisco

Ios Angeles

June 21, 1994

Mr. Ken Hunt
California Couriers, Inc.
1250 Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90026

Subject: 23510 Bemhardt Street, Hayward, California, Ground-waier
Monitoring and Sampling, March 22, 'l9gl, following
Additional Well Installation, March 10, 1994
(CERTIFIED file reference 530289 and S,10049)

Dear Mr. Hunt:

This report has been prepared by CERTIFIED Engineering & Testing
Company, Incorporated (CERTIFIED) to summarize the results of the well
installation and ground-water sampling event performed during March
1994 by CERTIFIED at 23510 Bernhardt Street, Hayward, California. This
report presents discussions of data collected and technical procedures
performed at the site by CERTIFIED. lncluded in this report are the
following:

- A summary of the monitoring well installation event

- . A summary of the ground-water sampling event

- Laboratory reports and a cumulative table of analytical data for the
wells monitored

- Ground-water level data for the wells monitored

- Monitoring well location map

WELL INSTALI-ATION

Two monitoring wells (CMW-4 and CMW-S) were installed at the site on
March 10, 1994, using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 1o-inch
diameter hollow-stem auger: The wells were developed on March 18,

a CEI cnouc couraruv
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1994, by surge and bair techniques. The procedures used tor soir boring, w6rlinstatation and deveropment, and soir 
"nfti*iJ-r"t"r sampring are summarized inAttachment A.

Soil samples were coilected,I_"1 
1," borings on approximatety five-foot intervals. Thesample from each borinq cotected trom tnE interfleted capilary fringe and retained forlaboratory anarysis. ero-uno-wateisilil. #;;il"cted four days forowino werldevelopment and submitted. ror raborarory 

""ay.it.- 
do,1*il,.il#;;*'s5mpnsw_ere anaryzed by sequoia Anaryticar of R;dwdd 

-city, 
california, a state-certifiedhazardous waste taboratory_,_lTt?!"1 p"t of"u, nyArocarbons as gasoline OpHg), andbenzene, toruene, ethyrbenzene, and_ryrenes 1ere4 in generar accordance with u.s.Environmentar protection Agency tspnl rtr"**lJ Nos. 8015 modified and 8020,respectivery. The soir samprgg were not reported to contain TpHg and BTEX inconcentrations exceeding rhe_labor?Jory reporting tirit to|. tne anifyticaf mJnoOsused' Ground-water anaryticar resurts 

"re 
presenieo in tne rotowinj;il;;;.

GHOUND-WATER SAMPLING

Ground-water samprino was conducted on March 22, 1gg4,by GERTTFiED p"rronn"t.Ground-water samores-were_ anaryzed-by selugla liayti""r. This monitoring eventincruded the coreciion and anarysis or gioini-watri ."rpr", from five on-sitemonitoring wells.

T! assess the potentiometric conditions at the site, the ground-water levels in each ofthe monitoring weils (see Tabre 1 and ngure 1i;re measured to the nearest o.o1foot' Preparation for ground-water sampre coilection incruded purging approximaterythree werr-casing vorumes of ground *.i", tro,.,., l""h monitoring welr immediatery pr,orto sampre coilection. Monitoring weil purging ,n"s 
"""orptished 

by hand bailing.During the purging procedure measurbrnJnti of temperature, specific conductance,and pH of the purge water were recorded (nttacnmint et. on.aile t",r,Jrrr'tur",specific conductance' and pH were judged to trave itabitized ano tniee Jsng-vorumes of ground water removed, ihe ground-water rever within the we was alowedto recover to at teast approximatety.Bo';of rhe pr"_lurge rever anJ a giorri_i"t",

iiTil:ffi i3li;:*:il:il?Tils.,:Ifl ffi H"g'dism:*niy".;yeraerpresented in Figure 1.

Ground-water sampres were_transferred from the bairer into raboratory-supptiedcontainers, rabered for identification purposes, and storecr on ice in an insurated chestpending detivery to the tab91at9.V for.anatysis. S"rff", were collected, retained, ancttransported to the raboratory using cnain-ot-custodiproceoures. Ground-watersamples coilecred at the sit-e.on- March 22, t99+, werd anaryzed ro,. riif 
"nJ'eiex 

ingenerar accordance with EpA Method Nos. B01d modified ino eoro, i"i"p"ai""i. Thuchain-of-custody forms and raboratory r"port" 
"r" il"sented in Attachment c.
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